

**FILED**

June 30, 2016

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 33810-0-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

**Charles Fletcher,**

Appellant.

---

Spokane County Superior Court Cause No. 11-1-02625-7

The Honorable Judge Salvatore Cozza

**Appellant's Reply Brief**

Jodi R. Backlund  
Manek R. Mistry  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**

P.O. Box 6490  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 339-4870  
backlundmistry@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**ARGUMENT..... 4**

**I. The trial judge violated Mr. Fletcher’s statutory right to counsel and failed to comply with the requirements of RCW 10.77.200..... 4**

A. The plain language of RCW 10.77.020(1) requires appointment of counsel. .... 4

B. The trial court should have scheduled a hearing and directed the secretary to develop a recommendation. .... 9

**II. The parties agree that appellate costs should not be awarded..... 9**

**CONCLUSION ..... 9**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>In re Dependency of E.H.</i> , 158 Wn. App. 757, 243 P.3d 160 (2010) .....	5
<i>In re Det. of Kistenmacher</i> , 163 Wn.2d 166, 178 P.3d 949 (2008) .....	4, 7
<i>In re Grove</i> , 127 Wn.2d 221, 897 P.2d 1252 (1995) .....	4
<i>In re Petersen</i> , 138 Wn.2d 70, 980 P.2d 1204 (1999) .....	8
<i>Lindeman v. Kelso Sch. Dist. No. 458</i> , 162 Wn.2d 196, 172 P.3d 329 (2007).....	6
<i>Linth v. Gay</i> , 190 Wn.App. 331, 360 P.3d 844 (2015) .....	5
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 153 Wn.2d 186, 102 P.3d 789 (2004) .....	6
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 160 Wn. App. 471, 248 P.3d 121 (2011).....	6
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003) .....	6
<i>State v. Engel</i> , 166 Wn.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009).....	6
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 185 Wn.2d 412, --- P.3d --- (2016).....	8
<i>State v. Lilyblad</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1, 177 P.3d 686 (2008).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Punsalan</i> , 156 Wn.2d 875, 133 P.3d 934 (2006) .....	6
<i>State v. Rafay</i> , 167 Wn.2d 644, 222 P.3d 86 (2009), <i>as corrected</i> (Dec. 8, 2010) .....	8
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 171 Wn.2d 474, 251 P.3d 877 (2011).....	6

### WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 10.77.020 .....	4, 5, 7, 8
RCW 10.77.200 .....	4

RCW 13.34.090 ..... 4  
RCW 71.09.050 ..... 4, 8  
RCW 71.09.090 ..... 5, 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Dictionary.com*..... 6
